
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

22 April 2015 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Roger Hickford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Alison Elcox, Lynda Harford, Philippa Hart, Douglas de Lacey, David Morgan and 
Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A&B, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 30 APRIL 2015 at 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 

help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 

February 2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Waste and Recycling Service Changes Evaluation   7 - 12 
 
6. Enforcement and Inspection Policy update   13 - 14 
 
7. Update on Section 106 agreements and Community Infrastructure 

Levy  
 15 - 20 

 
8. Scrutiny Orchard Park Task and Finish Group Interim 

Recommendations  
  

 Report to follow.  
   
9. Scrutiny and Overview Annual Report 2014/15   21 - 38 
 This item is for the committee to consider the draft Scrutiny and Overview 

Annual Report for 2014/15. 
 

   
10. Work Programme 2015   39 - 54 
 To enable the committee to consider its work programme for future 

meetings. 
 

   
11. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and specifically 
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the 
Committee could add further value.  

 

   
12. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 To agree meeting dates for the Municipal Year 2015/16. The following 

dates are proposed: 
• Thursday 2 July 6pm 
• Thursday 3 September 6pm 
• Thursday 5 November 6pm 
• Thursday 7 January 6pm 
• Thursday 3 March 6pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   



 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be a
[...]
ntinue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 10 February 2015 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman 
  Councillor Jose Hales – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Alison Elcox 
 Lynda Harford David Morgan 
 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Mark Howell, Ben Shelton  and Robert Turner  were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Alex Colyer 

John Garnham 
Dawn Graham 
Rachael Fox-Jackson 
Jean Hunter 
Maggie Jennings 
Richard May 
 

Executive Director, Corporate Services 
Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
Benefits Manager 
Customer Contact Manager 
Chief Executive 
Democratic Services Officer 
Policy & Performance Manager 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Philippa Hart, Douglas de Lacey 

and Bunty Waters. Councillor Kevin Cuffley was in attendance as substitute for Bunty 
Waters and Councillor Janet Lockwood was in attendance as substitute for Philippa 
Hart. Councillor David Whiteman-Downes also gave his apologies as he had been 
expected to present the item relating to the Contact Centre Performance Review as the 
relevant Portfolio Holder. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2014 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
5. CONTACT CENTRE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2014 - PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 
 Alex Colyer, Executive Director and Dawn Graham, Benefits Manager were in 

attendance for this item. 
 
Initial results since the implementation of an improvement plan had indicated that there 
had been a significant decrease in waiting time for calls received by the Contact Centre. 
This had been achieved with help from back office staff during busy periods. Further 
reductions in waiting times was anticipated once recruitment to the two current 
vacancies had been achieved. 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford queried whether there was capacity within the IT service to 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 10 February 2015 

deliver the Digital by Default project referred to in the report. In response, the Committee 
was informed that additional resources were planned to fund an assistant to the Web 
Officer for one year. 
 
Overall, the Committee expressed its congratulations to officers on the progress made to 
date within the Contact Centre and looked forward to continued improvement within the 
service once all actions within the improvement plan had been completed. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee, having noted the comparative data provided in 
the appendix to the report, REQUESTED that an update on performance at the Contact 
Centre be brought back to the Committee in one year’s time. 
 

  
6. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2015-16 

INCLUDING COUNCIL TAX SETTING), HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
(INCLUDING HOUSING RENTS), CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16-2019/20 AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (REVISED 2014/15 AND 2015/16) 

 
 Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder, 

together with Councillor Mark H
[...]
ommittee  Tuesday, 10 February 2015 

 
  
12. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 It was noted that future meetings would be held on: 

 
• Thursday, 26 March 2015 at 6pm 
• Thursday, 30 April 2015 at 6pm 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.32 p.m. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee                  30 April 2015 
Lead Officer: Mike Hill, Director Health & Environmental Services  

 
 

 
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT & EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME (BIEP) 

WASTE & RECYCLING SERVICE CHANGES EVALUATION 
  
Purpose 
1. As part of the Business Improvement and Efficiency Programme (BIEP), in February 

2014, Cabinet agreed to a package of changes to the waste and recycling service in 
order to achieve required efficiency savings of £400k in 2015/16 and in-year savings 
of £200k in 2014/15. 

2. This paper is not a key decision; the report provides an evaluation of the service 
changes to inform ongoing service development, particularly Shared Service 
development.   

Recommendations  
3. It is recommended that Scrutiny and Overview Committee notes: 

(a) The content of this report and the successful delivery of the project. 
(b) The extra efforts of all waste and recycling service staff; waste operations and 

policy officers, supervisors, drivers and crews, in working hard to deliver the 
changes.  

Executive Summary 
4. The service delivered all agreed changes to time and has achieved required in-year 

savings of £200k and a further £400k of savings in 2015/16.  Overall recycling and 
composting performance has been unaffected, with an improvement on previous 
year’s performance from 57% to 58%* of waste recycled and composted.  Changes 
have also achieved additional environmental benefits equating to 56 tonnes of CO2 
savings in a full year through reduction in fuel use.  With regards to resident 
satisfaction, indications are that the majority of residents’ remain satisfied with the 
overall standard of the waste and recycling service. 

5. Performance can largely be attributed to the design of service changes.  A significant 
portion of service change happened ‘behind the scenes’, therefore not directly felt by 
residents, as in the case of route optimisation.  Other changes sought to be sensitive 
to the residents’ use of the service, as in the case of monthly green bins, introduced 
during a time when the service received the least amount of waste; and/or, time 
limited, as in the case of monthly green bins to three months of the year and changes 
to Christmas collections.    

6. The necessity to achieve a required level of in-year savings in 2014/15 has required 
several service changes to be implemented at the same time and within a relatively 
short period. As expected, this put a strain on the service, which was also undergoing 
significant organisational change. As anticipated, this has had an effect on the 
implementation of the changes, notably increasing implementation costs. The service 
has however managed these issues, reflected by a return towards pre-service 
change missed bin numbers and through required savings remaining unaffected.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



7. The delivery of the service changes has provided valuable learning for ongoing 
service development.  It has highlighted what can be gained from closer working with 
all those affected by the changes to better understand any potential wider 
implications and what could be put in place to deal with them (as in the case of the 
Contact Centre); and help ensure all essential operational knowledge is captured (as 
with informal assisted bin collections provided to help residents).  

Deliverables 
8. The project successfully delivered the following changes as per agreed timescales, 

between September 2014 and February 2015: 
• A detailed review and re-modelling exercise was undertaken, which reduced 

the number of household waste collection rounds from 210 down to 18
[...]
rt use of the Policy and new enforcement 
process. 

 
Implications 
 

7. No significant implications have been identified.  
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 – Work with partners to create opportunities for employment, enterprise, 
education, and world-leading innovation. 
 
 
Aim 2 – Ensure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer an outstanding 
quality of life for our residents. 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
1. Cabinet report “Corporate Enforcement & Inspection Policy”, 11th September 2014 

http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=293&MId=6277&Ver=4 
 
 

 
Report Author:  Mike Hill – Director, Health & Environmental Services 

Telephone: (01954) 713229 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 30 April 2015 
Lead Officer: Director of Planning and New Communities  

 
 

 
UPDATE ON SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to explain the current situation as to; 

 
(i) The current use of section 106 agreements and  
(ii) The adoption of the Community Infrastructure Levy  

 
Recommendations 

 
2. Scrutiny and Overview Committee are recommended to note the report and consider 

how Elected Members may facilitate consideration of these issues with Parish 
Councils. 
 
Background 
 

3. Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (amended) allows a local 
planning authority to enter into a planning obligation with a landowner to; 
 

a) restrict the development or use of the land in any specified way; 
b) require specified operations or activities to be carried out in, on, under or over 

the land; 
c) require the land to be used in any specified way; or 
d) require a sum or sums to be paid to the authority on a specified date or dates, 

or periodically. 
 
4. The Office of the Deputy Prime Minister issued guidance as to the use of section 106 

agreements in 2005 (often referred to as Planning Obligations Circular 05/05) and 
which provided 5 tests for local planning authorities to use when considering securing 
a planning obligation: 
 

(i) relevant to planning; 
(ii) necessary to make the proposed development acceptable in planning terms 
(iii) directly relating to the proposed development; 
(iv) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the proposed development; 

and 
(v) reasonable in all other respects. 

 
5. The Circular, which also encouraged the use of tariff style planning policies, was later 

repealed by the National Planning Policy Framework in March 2012. 
 

6. The Local Development Framework has a number of adopted policies that followed 
the advice of the Circular and has enabled the Council (and County Council) to collect 
contributions towards general infrastructure from single dwelling developments 
(notably public open space and village hall improvements for Parish Councils). 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 
7. The Planning Act 2008 provided the way for the introduction of the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations which were introduced as legislation on 6 April 2010. 
 
8. The CIL Regulations have made the practice of securing developer contributions 

harder as it put into statute (rather than guidance) the requirement that 3 tests must 
be satisfied for a relevant planning obligation to be secured. These tests are that the 
planning obligation must be; 

 
(i) necessary to
[...]
n expected 
9 June 2015) 
 

 
Anti-social Behaviour 
Statement of Policy & 
Procedures relating to 
council tenants and 
leaseholders 
 

 
Housing Portfolio 
Holder 
 

 
17 June 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Housing Portfolio 
Holder 
 
Julie Fletcher, 
Housing Performance 
Improvement Team 

 
Report and Policy 
(publication expected 
9 June 2015) 
 

P
age 52



Appendix C 
 

Key 
 

Leader 
 

 
Position Statement: 
Finance, 
Performance and 
Risk (end of year 
report) 
 
Key 
 

 
Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee 
 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
Beginning of July 
(TBA) 
 
 
 
09 July 2015 

 
 
 

 
Corporate and 
Customer Services 
Portfolio Holder 
 
John Garnham, 
Principal Accountant 
(General Fund & 
Projects) 
 

 
Report and 
appendices 
publication before 01 
July 2015) 
 
Report and 
appendices 
(publication expected 
01 July 2015) 
 

 
Joint Waste 
Collection Service 
with Cambridge City 
Council: Fleet and 
Maintenance 
Arrangements 
 
Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
09 July 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Environmental 
Services Portfolio 
Holder 
 
Mike Hill, Health and 
Environmental 
Services Director 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 1July 2015) 
 

 
NORTHSTOWE: 
s.106 Heads of 
Terms and Civic Hub 
 
Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
09 July 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Strategic Planning 
and Transportation 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Jo Mills, Planning and 
New Communities 
Director 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 1 July 2015) 
 

P
age 53



Appendix C 
 

 
Appointment to the 
Independent 
Remuneration Panel 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Council 
 

 
23 July 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Leader of Council 
 
Maggie Jennings, 
Democratic Services 
Officer 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 15 July 
2015) 
 

 
 
 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Waste and Recycling Service Changes Evaluation
	6 Enforcement and Inspection Policy update
	7 Update on Section 106 agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy
	9 Scrutiny and Overview Annual Report 2014/15
	10 Work Programme 2015
	Work Programme App A
	App B Pri

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 30 April 2015 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman 
  Councillor Jose Hales – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Lynda Harford 
 Philippa Hart Bunty Waters 
 Kevin Cuffley  

 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Simon Edwards, Sue Ellington, Mark Howell,  Ray Manning and Alex 
Riley  were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Gemma Barron 

 
Mike Hill 
Jean Hunter 
Jo Mills 
Stephen Reid 
 
Helen Taylor 
Victoria Wallace 

Partnerships & Sustainable Communities 
Manager 
Director of Health and Environmental Services 
Chief Executive 
Director of Planning and New Communities 
Head of Service, Environmental Commissioning 
Planning Lawyer 
Waste Minimisation and Recycling Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Douglas de Lacey, Alison Elcox, 

David Morgan and Mick Martin. Councillor Kevin Cuffley was in attendance as a 
substitute for Cllr Elcox. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Roger Hickford declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Recap 

Board, which was relevant to Agenda Item 5. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 Mr Tony Goss addressed the committee regarding street cleansing in Gamlingay, raising 

the following points: 

 Litter picking and mechanical street sweeping was not being undertaken by the 
Council in Gamlingay. As a resident, Mr Goss undertook voluntary litter picking on a 
regular basis and was provided with litter bags by the Council. 

 Mr Goss had complained to the Council regarding the lack of mechanical street 
sweeping in Gamlingay, and had also volunteered to undertake this himself were it 
possible for the Council to provide use of a mechanical street sweeper. Mr Goss last 
complained to the Council in January 2015 but had not received a response. 

 
The Director of Health and Environmental Services, Mike Hill, responded to the points 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 30 April 2015 

raised by Mr Goss. A written response would also be provided: 

 Mr Hill apologised for the lack of response to Mr Goss’ complaint which had been 
received by the Council in January 2015. 

 Mr Hill explained that the ten biggest villages were targeted for street sweeping and 
was confident that street sweeping had taken place in Gamlingay within the last year 
but would get in touch with Mr Goss following the meeting with further detail. 

 Interviews had taken place on 13 May 2015 to recruit street sweeping staff to the 
Council. These staff would be trained to use the mechanical street sweepers in due 
course and Mr Hill would look into whether local volunteers such as Mr Goss, could 
be trained along with new Council staff in the use of the mechanical street sweepers. 

 Mr Hill informed Mr Goss that staff shortages had been an issue for the service and 
that due to staff vacancies and recent high levels of staff sickness, street sweepers 
had not seen much use since December 2014. Due to recent high levels of staff 
sickness, vital services such as waste collection had been prioritised with staff 
moved over to cover this service. This had resulted in less street sweeping being 
undertaken. 

 
Mr Goss thanked Mr Hill for his response and was pleased to hear that action was being 
taken. He assured Mr Hill that Gamlingay had not been mechanically street swept for a 
year. 
 
Councillor Hickford requested that Parish Councils be informed when the Council’s 
waste collection and street cleansing services were experiencing difficulty, so that 
communities could be informed. 
 
The resilience of the waste collection and street cleansing services was queried. Mr Hill 
assured the committee that in normal circumstances the service was very resilient, with 
staff trained to undertake multiple tasks so that various functions within the service could 
be covered by other members of staff. The committee was informed that three new 
drivers had been recruited and two loaders would be undertaking driver training. The 
levels of staff sickness experienced in the last three months had been unusual, with one 
day seeing 20 staff absences due to sickness. 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford informed Mr Hill and colleagues that she had not experienced 
any complaints from residents with regards to waste collection and street cleansing 
services, until recently when staff sickness levels were very high. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam queried whether recent efficiencies made to the service had 
led to the recent problems, with concern that staff levels had dropped below a 
manageable level. Mr Hill assured Councillor Bradnam and the committee that this was 
not the case and that with the changes being implemented to the service merging with 
City Council waste collection services, operational staffing levels had remained the 
same with only senior management team members needing to reapply for their jobs. 
The senior management team had been reduced by one post. 
 
The committee was informed that litter picking along the A14 and other major trunk 
roads was contracted out. Extra litter picking took place along the A14 once a year when 
vegetation had been cut back, making litter more visible. Whilst this work was contracted 
out it was monitored closely by the Council. 

  
5. WASTE AND RECYCLING SERVICE CHANGES EVALUATION 
 
 The Director of Health and Environmental Services presented the report which provided 

an evaluation of the waste and recycling service changes. The committee was informed 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 30 April 2015 

that efficiency savings targets had been met, with residents experiencing few impacts of 
the changes. 
 
The following discussion ensued: 

 Regarding the potential move of green waste to the black bin, which County Council 
officers had identified as a risk as this could have led to the County Council incurring 
additional costs; Councillor Hickford whilst pleased that there had been no significant 
cost shunting, requested officers note that this was a risk and that this would be 
monitored. Mr Hill clarified that South Cambridgeshire District Council officers had 
recognised this as a risk, but it had been hard to estimate the potential risk. 

 Members of the committee informed Mr Hill that they had not received any 
complaints regarding the service following the implementation of the changes and 
congratulated Mr Hill and his colleagues for this. 

 The committee was informed that the customer satisfaction survey had closed and 
that the service would look at how best to publicise satisfaction surveys in future. 
Committee members advised the service should in future go directly through Parish 
Councils to communicate information to communities in order to get a better 
response rate. 

 Councillor Bunty Waters queried the disposal of dog waste. Members were advised 
that it was not a problem for dog waste to be disposed of in household black bins. 
Where possible, dog walkers should utilise dog waste bins, however as a last resort 
public litter bins could be used to dispose of dog waste where dog waste bins were 
not available. 

 Clarity was sought regarding the Council’s policy in the supply of dog waste bins. 
Members were informed that where there was a demonstrable need, the Council 
would supply communities with dog waste bins and would remove the waste from 
these bins provided they were accessible from the highway. If the need was justified 
then the bin would be provided by the Council free of charge. Additional bins would 
be supplied to Parish Councils, however there may be an additional charge for 
these. 

 Members were informed that unexpected savings from fuel costs and vacant senior 
management posts were not factored into the overall savings for the service. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee, having NOTED the report, congratulated Mr Hill 
and colleagues for the successful delivery of the service changes. 

  
6. ENFORCEMENT AND INSPECTION POLICY UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Health and Environmental Services presented the Enforcement and 

Inspection Policy update. 
 
The Director of Planning and New Communities Director informed the committee that 
interviews had taken place for a new Housing Enforcement post. No applications were 
received for the new Planning Enforcement post. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report. 

  
7. UPDATE ON SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

LEVY 
 
 The Director of Planning and New Communities presented an update on Section 106 

agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  
 
Discussion and questions ensued: 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 30 April 2015 

 Councillor Hales raised concern with regards to an entrepreneurial planning 
application for 199 houses in Melbourn and the CIL money being lost by 
communities and the Council. The Director of Planning and New Communities 
responded by clarifying that requirements to mitigate the impact of development 
needed to be looked at on a case by case basis. The committee was assured that 
with any development of a significant size, the need for certain infrastructure to 
mitigate the impact of the development could be demonstrated. For developments of 
over 500 homes, Section 106 would apply. 

 The committee was informed that options to bring forward CIL in advance of the 
Local Plan, were being considered by the Council. However the potential 
implications to the Local Plan if this were done had to be considered carefully and 
specialist advice was being sought on the risks of doing this. 

 The committee was informed that the Council was keeping the situation across the 
country with regards to CIL and Section 106 under review, and was considering what 
the Council’s options were. 

 The Council was also seeking advice as to whether to make changes to the CIL 
schedule. If this were done, public consultation would be required. 

 Members were assured that CIL and S106 was on the Council’s risk register and that 
communication was ongoing with Parish Councils. 

 The Director of Planning and New Communities clarified that with medium sized 
developments of over 11 dwellings for example, the ‘rule of five’ applied when 
considering securing a planning obligation. The committee was informed that 
mitigation of the impact of smaller development schemes was more of a challenge 
than for larger developments. 

 The Director of Planning and New Communities confirmed that the Local Plan 
examination had delayed CIL and that the Council had anticipated that the 
examination would have been concluded sooner. The timetable for the Local Plan 
examination was not known.  

 Members were informed that CIL would not be rolled out automatically and would be 
subject to its own examination. The duration of this however would only be a matter 
of days. 

 Councillor Alex Riley raised concern with regard to 7000-10,000 Northstowe homes 
which would be built on land in Longstanton, as the parish would not receive any 
financial contributions to mitigate for this development. In response, the Director of 
Planning and New Communities referred back to the five tests for local planning 
authorities to use when considering securing a planning obligation and informed 
Members that Northstowe would provide school places for children from the parish of 
Longstanton. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee having NOTED the report, requested a briefing 
note regarding Section 106 and CIL, including the impact on new communities, be 
circulated to all Members. The Committee also requested that the arrangement of  a 
Member workshop regarding this also be considered. The Director of Planning and New 
Communities assured the committee that this would be considered. 

  
8. SCRUTINY ORCHARD PARK TASK AND FINISH GROUP INTERIM 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Councillor Lynda Harford presented the report which set out interim recommendations 

from the Working Group set up to review the lessons learned from Orchard Park and 
requested that these be recommended to Cabinet for endorsement. 
 
Councillor Hickford thanked the Working Group for their work to date and Councillor 
Hales commended and thanked Councillor Harford for her leadership of the Working 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 30 April 2015 

Group. 
 
Councillor Harford informed the committee that work would be complete by the end of 
August. 
 
Recommendation 5 regarding ‘New Town Blues’ was discussed: 

 It was suggested that a further piece of work could be undertaken to look at how 
organisations were picking up the costs further down the line of ‘New Town Blues’. 

 The set up of a cross organisation group was suggested, to look at what intervention 
and measures could be put in place earlier on in new communities, to prevent issues 
occurring later on.  

 Such a piece of work would be outside the remit of the current Working Group but 
could be looked at once the current piece of work was concluded. 

 The Director of Health and Environmental Services informed the committee that the 
Director of Public Health would be commissioning a Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment for new communities. Mr Hill would be meeting with Director of Public 
Health and would discuss this and the committee’s concerns regarding ‘New Town 
Blues’ with her. 

 
Councillor David Bard advised that good practice should be shared amongst 
organisations and that new developments in Europe should also be looked at. 
 
Councillor Alex Riley expressed concern with regard to the lack of community 
infrastructure being provided for Northstowe. Councillor Riley informed the committee 
that a community facility was planned for Phase 1 but was not confident about the 
funding for this. With regard to Phase 2, a town centre facilities were planned but these 
would be provided after all the housing was built. Councillor Riley expressed concern 
about this given the estimated number of residents there would be without any town 
centre facilities. 
 
The Director of Planning and New Communities responded to Councillor Riley’s 
concerns, making the following points: 

 The Partnerships and Sustainable Communities Manager was working closely 
with her to ensure a joined up approach.  

 The committee was informed that the allocation of homes in Northstowe would 
be very different to the allocation that had taken place in Cambourne and led to 
problems in Cambourne. It was hoped that this allocation, which would be much 
more sensitive than at Cambourne, would avoid ‘New Town Blues’. 

 A Community Engagement Officer for Northstowe was appointed by the Council 
in January 2015. 

 Other organisations such as the NHS and Police had been involved in the work 
on Northstowe and the first PCSO for Northstowe had been appointed, as well as 
the first vicar. Therefore there would be community representatives in place for 
the first Northstowe residents. 

 Longstanton Parish Council’s involvement in provision at Northstowe would be 
very welcome. 

 A school would be ready for the first Northstowe residents, which would also 
provide a community space for the first residents. A community centre, sports 
pavilion and hub would then take over the provision of community space from the 
school. 

 In order to ensure infrastructure would be in place when the Council wanted it to 
be, funding and triggers would be secured through Section 106. The Council 
would make sure there was no slippage in the timetable for infrastructure to be in 
place. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 30 April 2015 

 
Councillor Alex Riley requested Section 106 for Northstowe Phase 2 be as solid as 
possible and raised concern that there was not a town park in the Northstowe plans. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee AGREED the interim recommendations and 
RECOMMENDED that these be endorsed by Cabinet and forwarded to the Northstowe 
Joint Development Control Committee. 

  
9. SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 
 The Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15 was NOTED.  

 
Councillor Harford would liaise with Democratic Services to amend the section on the 
Orchard Park Working Group. 

  
10. WORK PROGRAMME 2015 
 
 The Work Programme was noted. 

 
Councillor Bunty Waters requested that the committee look at Mears following issues 
experienced in Bar Hill following flooding. The Chief Executive informed the committee 
that the Council would be reviewing its contract with Mears and advised the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee could add value by contributing to evidence gathering. The Chief 
Executive would liaise with the Director of Housing and Democratic Services regarding 
this and suggested that the Director of Housing may add an item to the next Scrutiny 
Committee meeting agenda regarding the timescale and process for reviewing the 
Mears contract. 

  
11. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Councillor Lynda Harford had attended the Leaders Portfolio Holder meeting in her 

capacity as Scrutiny Monitor and informed the committee that further Community Chest 
funding had been allocated by the Leader. 

  
12. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The dates of future meeting were noted. The next meeting would take place on 

Thursday 2 July at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 

 

 


